
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or e-mail 
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 22 November 2017 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 27 September 2017 at  
6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 
 

8 - 28 

4. 2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATON 

 

29 - 207 

5. PROCUREMENT - UPDATE REPORT 
 

208 - 217 

6. APPOINTMENT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 

218 - 220 

7. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 221 - 291 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 



procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 7 June 2017 at the 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair), Cole, 
MacManus, McDermott, Philbin and J. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Bradshaw, N. Plumpton Walsh and Wall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, A. Scott and T. Dean 
 
Also in attendance:  Mark Heap and Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton (External 
Auditor) 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2017 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB2 HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM CERTIFICATION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the certification of the external audit 
of the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 2015/16. 
 

Representatives from Grant Thornton, the Council’s 
external auditors, presented their certification letter to the 
Board.  A copy of this was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
BEB3 EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE 2017/18  
  
 The Board considered a rep
[...]
o the 

Council’s external auditors, shown in Appendix 1 attached to 
the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community &  
Resources  

   
BEB5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17 YEAR END  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of the External Audit Plan for the year end 
2016/17. 
 

 

Page 2



The Board was advised that the report set out details 
of Grant Thornton’s strategy and plan to deliver the 2016/17 
audit of the Council’s financial statements. It also provided 
details of their approach to the value for money conclusion. 
 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the External Audit 
Plan for 2016/17 year end be noted. 

   
BEB6 SAFEGUARDNG INTERNAL AUDIT INDEPENDENCE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, on the safeguards put in place to ensure 
internal auditor independence and objectivity in the light of 
recent changes to management structures. 

 
The Board was advised that the Council’s internal 

audit function sat within the Audit, Procurement and 
Operational Finance Division. It was noted that the 
Divisional Manager post was recognised in the Council’s 
Constitution as being the Head of Internal Audit. Following 
restructuring and rationalisation of the Council’s 
management structures, the Council’s Head of Internal Audit 
now assumed responsibility for a number of other finance-
related functions, as set out in the report. In addition, further 
proposed restructuring would result in this post assuming 
management responsibility for Income and Assessment; and 
Debtors and Fraud Investigation. 

 
It was reported that the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) provided the standards for the 
Professional Practice of Internal Auditing and were 
mandatory for all principal local authorities, which were 
subject to the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations. 
There
[...]
ch sought 
approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
for 2016/17. 
 

The Board was advised that under the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015, the Council must produce an AGS 
which must be approved by resolution of a Committee or 
Members of the authority as a whole. The AGS must also be 
approved in advance of the Council approving the statement 
of accounts. 

 
The Council’s Constitution delegated the 

responsibility to review and approve the AGS to the 
Business Efficiency Board. Once approved, the AGS would 
be signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and published 
on the Council’s website. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



The Board was further advised that the AGS was 
intended to identify any areas where the Council’s 
governance arrangements needed to be developed and to 
set out any action that was proposed to strengthen those 
arrangements. 

 
The draft AGS for 2016/17 was attached to the report. 

It was noted that the document identified two significant 
governance challenges for the Council; Funding Pressures 
and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, as 
detailed in the report. 
 

      RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of an 
additional challenge relating to the need to maintain a robust 
IT governance framework, 

 
1) the draft Annual Governance Statement be 

confirmed that it accurately reflects the Council’s 

governance arrangements and governance 

challenges; and 

2) the draft Annual Governance Statement be 

approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community &  
Resources  

BEB9 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2017/18  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
updated Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17. 

 
The Board was advised that the Council recognised 

its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high 
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be reviewed and updated mid-year, in line with Directorate 
Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards. 

 
It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 

been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority. The risks had been grouped in order of 
priority, as set out in the report. It was noted that the risks 
had been reprioritised so that people (community and staff), 
took priority. Therefore, two new risks had been included; 
‘Delivery of Services to Vulnerable Adults’ and ‘Making 
Halton Community Safe’. 

 
 
 

 

Page 5



RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the progress of actions and comments raised be 

noted; and 

2) the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and 

the adequacy of the associated risk management 

arrangements be noted. 

BEB10 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) Whether Members of the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

   
BEB11 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which provided Members with a summary 
of internal audit work completed since the last progress 
report in February 2017. The report also provided details of 

 

Page 6



progress against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
It was noted that a total of eleven Internal Audit 

reports had been finalised since the last progress report. An 
overall assurance opinion was provided for each audit 
engagement. In addition, it was anticipated that a number of 
audits that were not completed from 2016/17 would be 
carried forward and undertaken in the 2017/18 first quarter 
period. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update on progress against the 

2016/17 Internal Audit Plan be received. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 

Page 7



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 27 September 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & 

Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Draft Annual Governance Statement - 2016/17  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 The draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2016/17 was presented at 
the meeting of the Business Efficiency Board on 7 June 2017.   

The Board resolved that the document accurately reflected the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  The Board also resolved to approve the draft 
AGS subject to the inclusion of an additional significant governance issue.  
That issue related to the need for the Council to maintain a robust IT 
governance framework in response to the ever increasing frequency and 
sophistication of cyber-attacks. 

This report provides an updated version of the AGS with the inclusion of the 
additional governance issue requested by the Board. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:   

The Board is asked to review and approve the revised version of the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The AGS for 2016/17 is attached as a separate appendix.  The document has 
been updated to include the additional governance issue requested by the 
Board.  No other amendments have been made to the version presented to 
the Board in June. 

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The powers and duties of the Business Efficiency Board include responsibility 
for considering the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and 
agreeing necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.  The 
AGS provides a commitment to address the governance challenges identified 
by the Council.   

4.2 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, although the 
AGS makes reference to the key financial challenges faced by the Council. 

  

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

  Good governance leads to good management, good performance and good 
stewardship of public money.  It therefore enables the Council to implement its 
vision in accordance with its values and to engage effectively with its citizens 
and service users and ensure good outcomes for them. 

5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

  See 5.1 above 
 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

  See 5.1 above 
 
5.4 A Safer Halton 

See 5.1 above 
 
5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

  See 5.1 above 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

6.1 The AGS provides assurance that the Council has a sound system of risk 
management, control and governance.  The document provides a public 
statement of how the Council directs and controls its functions and relates to 
its co
[...]
rough effective and 
secure technology.  The Council’s IT governance framework will therefore 
be kept under review and strengthened as necessary in response to the 
rapidly evolving risks in this area.  

Strategic Director – Enterprise, 
Community & Resources 

Ongoing 

 

  

P
age 27



 
18 

Certification 

We have been advised on the implications of the review of the effectiveness of the governance framework by the Business Efficiency Board.  
The review provides good overall assurance that the Council’s arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the 
governance framework.  

Specific opportunities to maintain or develop the Council’s governance arrangements have been identified through this review.  We pledge our 
commitment to addressing these issues over the coming year and we will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual 
review. 

 

Signed on behalf of Halton Borough Council: 

 

 

 

 

 

David Parr - Chief Executive 

 

Rob Polhill - Leader of the Council 

 

 

 

P
age 28



REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 

DATE:    27 September 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director, Finance 

PORTFOLIO:   Resources 

SUBJECT:  2016/17 Statement of Accounts, Audit Findings 

Report and Letter of Representation 

WARD(S):    Borough-wide 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s Letter of 

Representation, to consider the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditor 

(Grant Thornton), and to approve the Council’s 2016/17 Statement of 

Accounts. 

2.0  RECOMMENDED: That 

1)   the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be approved and 

any subsequent additions or amendments be approved by the 

Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the 

Business Efficiency Board; 

2)   the External Auditor’s draft 2016/17 Audit Findings Report in 

Appendix 2 be received and any subsequent additions or 

amendments be approved by Operational Director - Finance, in 

liaison with the Chair of the Business Efficiency Board; and 

3)   the Council’s draft 2016/17 Statement of Accounts in Appendix 3 be 

approved and any subsequent additions or amendments be 

approved by the Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the 

Chair of the Business Efficiency Board. 

3.0  BACKGROUND 

3.1  The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial performance for 

the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and presents the year-end 

financial position as reflected in the balance sheet. 

3.2  The format of the Statement of Accounts is heavily prescribed by the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting (The Code), which makes it a very technical document and not 

Page 29 Agenda Item 4



particularly easy to understand. Therefore the key elements are outlined 

below. 

3.3  The Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 has been prepared in full compliance 

with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and there have been 

relatively few changes in the format from last year. 

3.4  The draft 2016/17 Statement of Accounts was passed to the Council’s 

External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on 28 June 2017, since when they have 

undertaken their audit. Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the 

report of their findings, the Audit Findings report, as shown in Appendix 2. 

3.5 Section 2 of the Audit Findings report presents the findings of the External 

Auditor in respect of matters and risks identified at the planning stage of the 

audit and additional matters that arose during the course of their work. 

3.6  Each year the Council is required to provide the External Auditor with a Letter 

of Representation relating to the financial statements, as shown in Appendix 

1. This provides a number of assurances to the External Auditor in connection 

with the preparation of the Council’s accounts. The letter is required to be 

signed by the Chair of the Board on behalf of the Council. 

4.0  KEY SECTIONS WITHIN THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

4.1  The Council’s 2016/17 Statement of Accounts is presented in Appendix 3. 

The Narrative Report by the Operational Director, Finance summarises the 

Council’s financial performance for 2016/17, including revenue and capital 

spending. 

4.2  In overall net terms the Council reported an overspend of £0.559m on the 

2016/17 revenue budget (2015/16 - £0.067m underspend). The overall 

outturn report was presented to Executive Board on 15 June 2017 and 

departmental outturn reports are available on the Council’s Intranet. Following 

the outturn position the Council’s general fund balance at 31 March 2017 

stands at £4.8m (2015/16 - £5.4m). 

4.3  Capital expenditure was £84.8m (2015/16 - £29.5m) compared with planned 

expenditure of £122.0m. The main reason for spend being so far below 

budget was due to the delay in making the second payment of £35m in 

connection with the Mersey Gateway bridge project, until it was verified all 

contractual obligations were met. 

4.4  School balances as at 31 March 2017 totalled £4.8m (2015/16 - £5.7m). In 

addition, £1.6m (2015/16 - £1.6m) of unspent schools related funding is held 

centrally and will carry forward into 2017/18. 

Page 30



4.5  The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) presents 

gross expenditure, gross income and net expenditure for 2016/17 along with 

the previous year’s comparison. The Net Cost of Continuing Operations is 

adjusted by a number of appropriations to give the Total Comprehensive 

Income and Expenditure. The CIES reports on how the Council performed 

during the year and whether its operations resulted in a surplus or deficit. 

4.6  The Council’s Balance Sheet sets out the Council’s financial position as at 31 

March 2017, along with a comparison to the position as at 31 March 2016. 

The balance sheet is a snapshot of the Counci
[...]
tegy Update 

3.2 The Board approved the Council’s current Procurement Strategy in June 
2016.  The strategy follows the format commended by the Local Government 
Association’s “National Procurement Strategy for Local Government in 
England” and is based around four key themes: 

 Making Savings 

 Supporting Local Economies 

 Leadership 

 Modernising Procurement 

3.3 The appendices to this report provide an update in regard to progress against 
the strategy: 

 Appendix 1 summarises those areas of focus in the strategy that have 
previously been reported to the Board and are now embedded in the 
Council’s procurement processes; 

 Appendix 2 summarises those areas of focus where developmental 
activity remains ongoing. 

3.4 Significant progress has been made in improving the Council’s procurement 
practice since the development of the current Procurement Strategy.  As 
demonstrated in Appendix 1, many elements of the strategy have been 
implemented and are now fully integrated as part of the Council’s standard 
procurement processes. 

3.5 The immediate priorities for the procurement function include: 

 Continuing to provide support to client departments in delivering 
effective and legally compliant procurement exercises and in further 
developing contract management. 

 Progressing collaboration with LCR partners through the Procurement 
Efficiency workstream in order to deliver financial savings and eliminate 
duplication of effort where possible. 

 Working with colleagues in Purchase to Pay in promoting and 
developing the Supplier Incentive Programme. 

3.6 Delivery of the Procurement Strategy continues to benefit the local economy 
and provide opportunities for a wider range of potential suppliers, such as 
local companies and SME’s.  This is evidenced by the related performance 
data for 2016/17: 

 The Council spent £22.8M (25% of its influenceable spend) with 311 
Halton based suppliers.  This is a slight increase on the comparative 
figure for 2015/
[...]



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 

DATE: 27 September 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance  

SUBJECT: Appointment of the External Auditor 

PORTFOLIO: Resources 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1. The report outlines the results of the procurement process undertaken by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), with regard to the appointment of the 
Council’s external auditors. This follows the closure of the Audit Commission and 
the end of transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the proposed appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) 
LLP as the Council’s external auditors, for five years commencing on 1st April 
2018, be noted. 

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 abolished the Audit Commission and 
established transitional arrangements for the appointment of external auditors and 
the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS bodies in England.   

3.2 The Council’s current external auditor is Grant Thornton, this appointment having 
been made under a contract let by the Audit Commission.  Following closure of the 
Audit Commission the contract is now managed by PSAA.  PSAA is an 
independent, not-for-profit company limited by guarantee, established by the Local 
Government Association.   

3.3 The transitional arrangements for the Council’s external audit will expire at the end 
of the 2017/18 accounts audit.  On 7th December 2016 the Council decided to opt-in 
to a sector-led procurement of external auditors to be undertaken by PSAA.  
 

3.4 This procurement process has now been completed. On 14th August 2017 PSAA 
informed the Council that Grant Thornton have been awarded the contract for the 
Council’s external audit, commencing on 1st April 2018 for five years. 

3.5 PSAA consulted each council regarding their proposed auditor appointment and 
required a response to the consultation by 22nd September 2017. After con
[...]
f Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
	BEB27Sept17AnnGovState1617.pdf

	4 2016/17 Statement of Accounts, Audit Findings Report and Letter of Representaton
	Statement of Accounts 2016-17 - Post Audit.pdf
	Halton Borough Council - Audit Findings report - 2016-17.pdf

	5 Procurement - Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Procurement Strategy_Completed Actions.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Procurement Strategy_Ongoing Activity.pdf

	6 Appointment of the External Auditor
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - Support to Care Leavers.pdf
	App02 - Subject Access Requests.pdf
	App03 - Accounts Payable.pdf
	App04 - Apprenticeship Hub.pdf
	App05 - Troubled Families Grant Claim.pdf
	App06 - Atlantis Grant.pdf
	App07 - Farnworth CE Primary School.pdf
	App08 - Brookvale Primary School.pdf
	App09 - Chesnut Lodge School.pdf
	App10 - Astmoor Primary School.pdf
	App11 - St Mary's Primary School.pdf
	App12 - Fairfield Primary School.pdf
	App13 - Ditton Primary School.pdf
	App14 - Follow Up Audits.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 27 September 2017 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair), C. Loftus, 
MacManus, McDermott, Philbin, N. Plumpton Walsh and Wall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Bradshaw and Cole 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor J. Stockton 
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, A. Scott, M. Guest and 
S. Baker 
 
Also in attendance:  Mark Heap and Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton (External 
Auditors) for all except Minute BEB 16 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB12 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2017 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB13 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2016/17.  

 
The Board was reminded that at its meeting on 7 

June 2017, it had considered the draft AGS and resolved 
that it accurately reflected the Council’s governance 
arrangements. In addition, the Board also resolved to 
include an additional significant governance issue related to 
the maintenance of a robust IT governance framework. 

 
It was noted that the AGS, attached at Appendix 1, 

had been updated to include the additional governance 
issue requested by the Board, and that no other 
amendments had been made to the version presented in 
June. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



 

 

RESOLVED: That the revised version of the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2016/17 be approved. 
 

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

(N.B. The following item of business (BEB 14) was considered by the 
Board prior to the business in item BEB13). 

 

  
BEB14 2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 

REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which sought approval for the Council’s 
2016/17 Statement of Accounts (the latest version of which 
was enclosed with the Agenda), and the report of the Audit 
Findings of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on the 
2016/17 financial statements. The report also sought 
approval of the Council’s Letter of Representation. 

 
It was reported that the Statement of Accounts set out 

the Council’s financial performance for the year in terms of 
revenue and capital spending and also presented the year-
end financial position as reflected in the balance sheet. The 
key elements were detailed in the report. 

 
It was noted that in overall net terms the Council 

reported an overspend of £0.559m on the 2016/17 revenue 
budget. Capital expenditure was £84.8m compared with 
planned expenditure of £122.0m. 

 
The External Auditor presented the Audit Findings 

report which summarised the findings from 2016/17 external 
audit. Section 3 of the report also presented the External 
Auditor’s findings on the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. 
It was noted that the overall conclusion was that the Council 
had proper arrangements in all significant respects to ensure 
it delivered value for money in its use of resources. 

 
The Board wished to place on record their thanks to 

the Operational Director, Finance and the Finance Team for 
their work in the preparation of the accounts and to Grant 
Thornton for their work on the audit. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 

be approved and any subsequent additions or 

amendments by the Operational Director, 

Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the Business 

Efficiency Board; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  



 

 

 
2) the External Auditor’s draft 2016/17 Audit Findings 

report in Appendix 2 be received and any 

subsequent additions or amendments be 

approved by the Operational Director, Finance, in 

liaison with the Chair of the Business Efficiency 

Board; and 

3) the Council’s draft 2016/17 Statement of Accounts 

in Appendix 3 be approved and any subsequent 

additions or amendments be approved by the 

Operational Director, Finance, in liaison with the 

Chair of the Business Efficiency Board. 

BEB15 PROCUREMENT - UPDATE REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided Members with an update on delivery of the 
Council’s Procurement Strategy 2016/19 (the Strategy). 

 
The report set out details of recent developments in 

the Council’s procurement function and associated activities, 
since the last update report in November 2016. It was 
reported that the Strategy followed the format commended 
by the Local Government Association’s “National 
Procurement Strategy for Local Government in England” 
document, and was based around four key themes:- 

 

 Making savings 

 Supporting Local Economies; 

 Leadership; and  

 Modernising Procurement. 

The Board was advised that significant progress had 
been made in improving the Council’s procurement practice 
since the Strategy had been developed, with many elements 
implemented fully integrated as part of standard 
procurement processes. However, there were some 
immediate priorities for the procurement function, such as 
the continuation of support to client departments, 
collaborative work with Liverpool City Region partners and 
working with colleagues in Purchase to Pay to promote and 
develop the Supplier Incentive Programme. 

 
 The Board noted that delivery of the Strategy 

 



 

 

continued to benefit the local economy and provided 
opportunities for a wider range of potential suppliers such as 
local companies and small to medium enterprises. 
 

RESOLVED: That progress achieved in delivering the 
Council’s Procurement Strategy 2016/19 be noted. 

   
(N.B. Mark Heap and Georgia Jones (External Auditors) left the room 
during consideration of the following item of business) 

 

  
BEB16 APPOINTMENT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which outlined the results of the 
procurement process with regard to the appointment of the 
Council’s external auditors. 

 
 It was reported that transitional arrangements for the 
Council’s external audit would expire at the end of the 
2017/18 accounts audit. The Council had decided to opt-in 
to a sector-led procurement of external auditors, which was 
undertaken by the independent Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA). It was noted that following 
the procurement exercise, the PSAA proposed to award the 
Council’s current external auditor, Grant Thornton, the 
contract for the Council’s external audit, commencing on 1 
April 2018 for five years. The award of the contract would be 
confirmed by the PSAA Board on 14 December 2017. 
 

RESOLVED: That the proposed appointment of Grant 
Thornton (UK) LLP as the Council’s external auditors for five 
years commencing 1 April 2018, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
BEB17 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) Whether Members of the press and public should 

be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and 

 

 



 

 

2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
(N.B. Councillor Joe Roberts declared a Disclosable Other Interest in 
the following item of business as he was a Governor of Ditton Primary 
School) 

 

  
BEB18 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which provided Members with a summary 
of internal audit work completed since the last progress 
report in June 2017. The report also provided details of 
progress against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
It was noted that a total of thirteen Internal Audit 

reports had been finalised since the last progress report. An 
overall assurance opinion was provided for each audit 
engagement. It was reported that there had been two 
unplanned pieces of audit work so far, although this had not 
had a significant impact on planned work and the audit team 
remained on course to substantially complete the 
programme of planned audits by year-end.  

 
It was reported that the Council’s internal audit 

arrangements were subject to a five-yearly external review 
to assess compliance against the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. A peer review had been undertaken on site 
during September 2017, and the results would be reported 
to the next available meeting of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update on progress against the 

2017/18 Internal Audit Plan be received. 

 

   
 



 

 

 
Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 


